

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK NORDLICHT; DAVID LEVY,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL S. SOMMER
MORRIS J. FODEMAN
WILSON SONSINI
GOODRICH & ROSATI PC
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
KELSEY J. CURTIS
WILSON SOSINI
GOODRICH & ROSATI, PC
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8800

*Counsel for Petitioner
David Levy*

March 29, 2022

ANDREW J. LEVANDER
STEVEN A. ENGEL
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
MICHAEL P. CORCORAN
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
steven.engel@dechert.com
(202) 261-3300

*Counsel for Petitioner
Mark Nordlicht*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 33.....	6
B. Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29.....	6
C. District Court Proceedings.....	7
D. The Decision Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. Without Guidance from this Court, the Circuits Are Divided Over Rule 33.....	15
A. Four Circuits Distinguish the Standards Under Rule 33 and Rule 29	15
B. Two Circuits Impermissibly Conflate Rule 33 with Rule 29	20
C. Three Other Circuits Have Taken Internally Inconsistent Approaches to Rule 33.....	24
II. The Decision Below Was Wrong.....	26
III. The Issue Is Important	30

IV. This Case Is a Clean Vehicle.....	33
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>United States v. Landesman</i> , No. 19-3207 (Nov. 5, 2021).....	App. 1
Appendix B	
Memorandum Decision and Order in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York, <i>United States v. Nordlicht</i> , No. 16-cr-00640 (Sept. 27, 2019).....	App. 91
Appendix C	
Order Denying Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>United States v. Landesman</i> , No. 19-3207 (Dec. 29, 2021).....	App. 139
Appendix D	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	App. 141
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.....	App. 144

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980).....	14, 29
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	33
<i>Butcher v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2004).....	2, 21, 23
<i>Cap. Traction Co. v. Hof</i> , 174 U.S. 1 (1899).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	26
<i>Crumpton v. United States</i> , 138 U.S. 361 (1891).....	i, 6, 27
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	31
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	7
<i>Freeborn v. Smith</i> , 69 U.S. 160 (1864).....	28
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943).....	27, 28
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	29, 31
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	31

<i>Lee v. Lee</i> , 33 U.S. 44 (1834).....	i, 6, 27
<i>Metro. R.R. Co. v. Moore</i> , 121 U.S. 558 (1887).....	4
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	31
<i>Ry. Co. v. Heck</i> , 102 U.S. 120 (1880).....	28
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005).....	7
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	2, 4, 6, 13, 29
<i>United States v. Almanzar</i> , 634 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992).....	3, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 977 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Burks</i> , 974 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>United States v. Cesareo-Ayala</i> , 576 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 243 F. App'x 56 (5th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021).....	33
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 995 F.2d 1041 (11th Cir. 1993).....	21

<i>United States v. Crittenden</i> , 25 F.4th 347, 349 (5th Cir. 2022)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Crittenden</i> , 827 F. App'x 448, 449 (5th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>United States v. Dewberry</i> , 790 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Dodd</i> , 391 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Gallardo</i> , 977 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Hernandez</i> , No. 18-cr-00266, 2019 WL 1922081 (D. Colo. Apr. 30, 2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Hayden</i> , 925 F.2d 1471, 1991 WL 17450 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 559 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2009).....	3, 15
<i>United States v. Hiley</i> , 551 F. App'x 420 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>United States v. Inzunza</i> , 638 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3, 19
<i>United States v. John Baptiste</i> , 747 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 327 U.S. 106 (1946).....	29
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 800 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2015).....	18

<i>United States v. Lincoln</i> , 630 F.2d 1313 (8th Cir. 1980).....	13, 30
<i>United States v. Mallory</i> , 902 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Merlino</i> , 592 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2010)	25
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 902 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1990).....	3, 17
<i>United States v. Quintanilla</i> , 193 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 110 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Rothrock</i> , 806 F.2d 318 (1st Cir. 1986)	25
<i>United States v. Salahuddin</i> , 765 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>United States v. San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 319 F. App'x 628 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 331 U.S. 469 (1947).....	6, 27
<i>United States v. Spaulding</i> , 802 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>United States v. Stacks</i> , 821 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2016).....	3, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Tarango</i> , 396 F.3d 666 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Van Eyl</i> , 468 F.3d 428 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17

<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 184 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 1999).....	3, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Wonson</i> , 1 Gall. 5, 28 F. Cas. 745 (C.C.D. Mass. 1812).....	27
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3731	33
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
26 Moore’s Fed. Practice § 629.30[2] (2022)	26, 27
Brief in Opposition, <i>Archer v. United States</i> , No. 20-1644 (S. Ct. Sept. 24, 2021)	5
John Gramlich, <i>Only 2% of Federal Criminal Defendants Go To Trial, and Most Who Do Are Found Guilty</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (June 11, 2019), https://pewrsr.ch/36gkBMq	31
Judiciary Act of Sept. 24, 1789, § 17, 1 Stat. 83	6, 27
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 582 (4th ed. 2021).....	4, 6, 26
